

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS ABOUT OXBRYTA®

NOW APPROVED
FOR PATIENTS AS YOUNG AS 4 YEARS OLD

TULLY & HAJAR ... Sisters, artists, and actual Oxbryta patients

COMMON QUESTIONS YOU MAY HAVE ABOUT TAKING YOUR MEDICINE

Are the Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension and the Oxbryta 500 mg Tablets the same tablet but with 2 different ways to take it?

No. There are 2 Oxbryta dosage forms with different formulations. Oxbryta 500 mg Tablets are designed to be swallowed whole. Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension are designed to be mixed in a clear drink before being taken.

What does “tablet for oral suspension” mean? Is it a tablet (pill) or is it a liquid?

The Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension are a type of pill that must be placed in a clear drink so that it fully mixes before it is taken/given.

INDICATION

What is OXBRYTA?

OXBRYTA is a prescription medicine used for the treatment of sickle cell disease in adults and children 4 years of age and older.

It is not known if OXBRYTA is safe and effective in children with sickle cell disease below 4 years of age.

This indication is approved under accelerated approval based on increase in hemoglobin (Hb). Continued approval for this indication may be contingent upon verification and description of clinical benefit in confirmatory trial(s).

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

Do not take OXBRYTA if you or your child have had an allergic reaction to voxelotor or any of the ingredients in OXBRYTA. See the end of the patient leaflet for a list of the ingredients in OXBRYTA.

Please see additional Important Safety Information on page 4 and full [Prescribing Information](#) on [Oxbryta.com](#).


500mg tablets • 300mg tablets for oral suspension

How is Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension different from the Oxbryta 500 mg Tablets?

	OXBRYTA 300 MG TABLETS FOR ORAL SUSPENSION	OXBRYTA 500 MG TABLETS
Patient Population	Patients aged 4 years and older, based on weight and ability to swallow tablets	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Adults and pediatric patients 12 years or older*• Pediatric patients 4 to less than 12 years who weigh 88 lbs (40 kg) or more*
Dose	300 mg tablet	500 mg tablet
Shape	Round	Oval
Imprinting	300 D	GBT 500
Flavor	Grape Flavor	No flavor added
Administration	Mixed in room temperature clear drink before it is taken/given	Swallowed whole

*Based on their ability to swallow tablets.

How is the number of tablets a child needs determined?

Your child's healthcare provider will determine the correct number of tablets for your child.

What is a clear drink?

A clear drink is a drink you can see through. Examples of clear drinks that can be used are drinking water or clear soda. You must first mix the tablets in a room temperature clear drink and then take by mouth.

Can I mix Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension with yogurt, apple sauce, or other type of food?

No. Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension will not fully mix in yogurt or other semisolid foods. Only clear drinks should be used for mixing with the Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension.

Can I crush or cut the Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension before I mix it in liquid?

Do not cut, crush, chew, or swallow the tablets for oral suspension whole.

The Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension will mix in a room temperature clear drink.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Before taking OXBRYTA, tell your healthcare provider about all of your medical conditions, including if you or your child:

- have liver problems
- are pregnant or plan to become pregnant. It is not known if OXBRYTA can harm your unborn baby.
- are breastfeeding or plan to breastfeed. It is not known if OXBRYTA can pass into your breastmilk and if it can harm your baby. Do not breastfeed during treatment with OXBRYTA and for at least 2 weeks after the last dose.

Please see Important Safety Information on page 4 and full Prescribing Information on Oxbryta.com.



My child has no trouble taking tablets. Can they swallow the Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension?

Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension must first be mixed in a room temperature clear drink and then taken.

Do not swallow Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension whole.

My 8-year-old child has no trouble taking pills. Can they take the regular 500 mg Tablet?

Your child's healthcare provider can select the appropriate dosage form based on your child's weight and ability to swallow tablets. Please consult their healthcare provider for the correct dosage form for your child.

If Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension are prescribed, they should be mixed in a room temperature clear drink and then taken by mouth. **Do not** swallow whole, cut, crush, or chew the tablets for oral suspension.

My child is older than 12 years old. Can they take the Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension rather than the Oxbryta 500 mg Tablets, which are hard to swallow?

For patients who have trouble swallowing pills, please consult your child's healthcare provider.

If Oxbryta 500 mg Tablets are prescribed they should be swallowed whole. **Do not** cut, crush, or chew the tablets.

What do I do if I miss / my child misses a dose?

Oxbryta 500 mg Tablets and Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension should be dosed once per day.

If you miss a dose of Oxbryta 500 mg Tablets or Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension or if the entire dose is not taken, skip that dose and return to your normal dosing schedule the next day.

What do I do if my child spits up or vomits some or all of the dose?

Oxbryta 500 mg Tablets and Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension should be dosed once per day.

If your child does not take the entire dose of the Oxbryta 500 mg Tablets or Oxbryta 300 mg Tablets for Oral Suspension, skip that dose and return to your normal dosing schedule the next day.

Can I take Oxbryta with other medicines for sickle cell disease?

Your healthcare provider may also prescribe a medicine called hydroxyurea during treatment with Oxbryta. Patients who were already taking hydroxyurea at the beginning of the Oxbryta clinical trial continued to do so for the entire study period.

You should discuss this with the child's healthcare provider.

To learn more about Oxbryta, talk to your doctor or visit [Oxbryta.com](https://www.oxbryta.com).

INDICATION AND IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

INDICATION

What is OXBRYTA?

OXBRYTA is a prescription medicine used for the treatment of sickle cell disease in adults and children 4 years of age and older.

It is not known if OXBRYTA is safe and effective in children with sickle cell disease below 4 years of age.

This indication is approved under accelerated approval based on increase in hemoglobin (Hb). Continued approval for this indication may be contingent upon verification and description of clinical benefit in confirmatory trial(s).

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

Do not take OXBRYTA if you or your child have had an allergic reaction to voxelotor or any of the ingredients in OXBRYTA. See the end of the patient leaflet for a list of the ingredients in OXBRYTA.

Before taking OXBRYTA, tell your healthcare provider about all of your medical conditions, including if you or your child:

- have liver problems
- are pregnant or plan to become pregnant. It is not known if OXBRYTA can harm your unborn baby.
- are breastfeeding or plan to breastfeed. It is not known if OXBRYTA can pass into your breastmilk and if it can harm your baby. Do not breastfeed during treatment with OXBRYTA and for at least 2 weeks after the last dose.

Tell your healthcare provider about all the medicines you or your child take, including prescription and over-the-counter medicines, vitamins, and herbal supplements. Some medicines may affect how OXBRYTA works. OXBRYTA may also affect how other medicines work and may affect the results of certain blood tests. Keep a list of all your medicines and show it to your healthcare provider.

What should I avoid while taking OXBRYTA?

Do not take St. John's wort during treatment with OXBRYTA.

What are the possible side effects of OXBRYTA?

OXBRYTA can cause serious side effects, including:

Serious allergic reactions. Tell your healthcare provider or get emergency medical help right away if you get:

- rash
- shortness of breath (difficult breathing)
- hives
- swelling of the face

The most common side effects of OXBRYTA include:

- headache
- nausea
- diarrhea
- rash or hives
- stomach-area (abdominal) pain
- fever

The most common side effects of OXBRYTA in children ages 4 to less than 12 years of age include:

- fever
- stomach-area (abdominal) pain
- vomiting
- diarrhea
- rash
- headache

These are not all the possible side effects of OXBRYTA.

Call your doctor for medical advice about side effects. You may report side effects to FDA at 1-800-FDA-1088. You may also report side effects to Global Blood Therapeutics at 1-833-428-4968 (1-833-GBT-4YOU).

Keep OXBRYTA and all medicines out of the reach of children.

To learn more about Oxbryta, talk to your doctor or visit [Oxbryta.com](https://www.oxbryta.com).

Please see full [Prescribing Information on Oxbryta.com](https://www.oxbryta.com).



Oxbryta and the GBT Logo are registered trademarks of Global Blood Therapeutics, Inc.
© 2021 Global Blood Therapeutics, Inc. All Rights Reserved. P-VOX-US-01332 v1



500mg tablets • 300mg tablets for oral suspension